consumers and businesses in 33 states. CenturyLink, headquartered in Monroe, La., is an S&P 500 Company and expects to be listed in the
Fortune 500 list of America’s largest corporations. For more information on CenturyLink, visit www.centurylink.com.

CenturyTel, Inc.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

THREE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009 AND 2008
(UNAUDITED)

Three months ended December 31,

2009
Three months ended December 31,

2008
   As adjusted   As adjusted   Increase
   Less   excluding   Less   excluding   (decrease)
   non-   non-   non-   non-   Increase   excluding
   As   recurring   recurring   As   recurring   recurring   (decrease)   nonrecurring
In thousands, except per share
amounts   reported   items   items   reported   items   items

as
reported   items

OPERATING REVENUES

Voice   $ 692,422   (8,236 ) (1 )   700,658   215,407   215,407   221.4 %   225.3 %
Network access   436,346   436,346   198,396   307   (6 )   198,089   119.9 %   120.3 %
Data   459,211   (2,128 ) (1 )   461,339   133,731   133,731   243.4 %   245.0 %
Fiber transport and CLEC   45,593   45,593   41,245   41,245   10.5 %   10.5 %
Other   195,488   195,488   54,175   54,175   260.8 %   260.8 %

   1,829,060   (10,364 )   1,839,424   642,954   307   642,647   184.5 %   186.2 %

OPERATING EXPENSES

Cost of services and products   596,859   (6,882 ) (2 )   603,741   235,792   1,483   (6 )   234,309   153.1 %   157.7 %
Selling, general and administrative   335,479   43,388   (2 )   292,091   101,924   5,530   (7 )   96,394   229.1 %   203.0 %
Depreciation and amortization   356,384   356,384   128,796   128,796   176.7 %   176.7 %

   1,288,722   36,506   1,252,216   466,512   7,013   459,499   176.2 %   172.5 %

OPERATING INCOME   540,338   (46,870 )   587,208   176,442   (6,706 )   183,148   206.2 %   220.6 %

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)

Interest expense   (133,023 )   11,119   (3 )   (144,142 )   (53,446 )   (53,446 )   148.9 %   169.7 %
Other income (expense)   (63,354 )   (71,968 ) (3 )   8,614   15,816   10,000   (8 )   5,816   (500.6 %)   48.1 %
Income tax expense   (116,084 )   48,467   (4 )   (164,551 )   (38,441 )   9,734   (9 )   (48,175 )   202.0 %   241.6 %

INCOME BEFORE
NONCONTROLLING

INTERESTS AND
EXTRAORDINARY ITEM   227,877   (59,252 )   287,129   100,371   13,028   87,343   127.0 %   228.7 %
Noncontrolling interests   (441 )   (441 )   (299 )   (299 )   47.5 %   47.5 %

NET INCOME BEFORE
EXTRAORDINARY ITEM   227,436   (59,252 )   286,688   100,072   13,028   87,044   127.3 %   229.4 %

Extraordinary item   2,744   2,744   (5 )   -   -   -   -   -
NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO

CENTURYTEL, INC.   $ 230,180   (56,508 )   286,688   100,072   13,028   87,044   130.0 %   229.4 %

BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE

Income before extraordinary item   $ 0.76   (0.20 )   0.96   1.00   0.13   0.87   (24.0 %)   10.3 %
Extraordinary item   $ 0.01   0.01   -   -   -   -   -   -
Basic earnings per share   $ 0.77   (0.19 )   0.96   1.00   0.13   0.87   (23.0 %)   10.3 %

DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE

Income before extraordinary item   $ 0.76   (0.20 )   0.95   1.00   0.13   0.87   (24.0 %)   9.2 %
Extraordinary item   $ 0.01   0.01   -   -   -   -   -   -
Diluted earnings per share   $ 0.77   (0.19 )   0.95   1.00   0.13   0.87   (23.0 %)   9.2 %

AVERAGE SHARES
OUTSTANDING

Basic   298,580   298,580   98,883   98,883   202.0 %   202.0 %
Diluted   299,233   299,233   98,920   98,920   202.5 %   202.5 %

DIVIDENDS PER COMMON

NONRECURRING ITEMS

SHARE   $ 0.70   0.70   0.70   0.70   -   -

(1) - Pursuant to business combination accounting rules, certain deferred revenues and costs we assumed in our Embarq acquisition were
assigned no fair value and have been eliminated from the balance sheet.  The above adjustment represents the revenues (and an equivalent
amount of costs) that were eliminated in our fourth quarter results that are attributable to the third quarter of 2009.

[…]

(7) - Includes costs associated with the pending acquisition of Embarq ($5.0 million) and severance and related costs due to workforce reduction
($.5 million).

(8) - Recognition of previously accrued transaction related and other contingencies.
(9)
-

Includes $12.8 million benefit due to the recognition of previously unrecognized tax benefits, plus the aggregate tax effect of Items (6)
through (8).

CenturyTel, Inc.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009 AND 2008
(UNAUDITED)

Twelve months ended December 31,

2009
Twelve months ended December 31,

2008
   As adjusted   As adjusted   Increase
   Less   excluding   Less   excluding   (decrease)
   non-   non-   non-   non-   Increase   excluding
   As   recurring   recurring   As   recurring   recurring   (decrease)   nonrecurring
In thousands, except per share
amounts   reported   items   items   reported   items   items   as reported   items

OPERATING REVENUES

Voice   $ 1,827,063   1,827,063   874,041   874,041   109.0 %   109.0 %
Network access   1,269,322   1,028   (1 )   1,268,294   820,383   1,319   (7 )   819,064   54.7 %   54.8 %
Data   1,202,284   1,202,284   524,194   21   (7 )   524,173   129.4 %   129.4 %
Fiber transport and CLEC   172,541   172,541   162,050   162,050   6.5 %   6.5 %
Other   503,029   503,029   219,079   219,079   129.6 %   129.6 %

   4,974,239   1,028   4,973,211   2,599,747   1,340   2,598,407   91.3 %   91.4 %

OPERATING EXPENSES

Cost of services and products   1,752,087   5,704   (2 )   1,746,383   955,473   1,483   (8 )   953,990   83.4 %   83.1 %
Selling, general and
administrative   1,014,341   270,030   (2 )   744,311   399,136   13,185   (9 )   385,951   154.1 %   92.9 %
Depreciation and amortization   974,710   974,710   523,786   523,786   86.1 %   86.1 %

   3,741,138   275,734   3,465,404   1,878,395   14,668   1,863,727   99.2 %   85.9 %

OPERATING INCOME   1,233,101   (274,706 )   1,507,807   721,352   (13,328 )   734,680   70.9 %   105.2 %

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)

Interest expense   (370,414 )   15,719   (3 )   (386,133 )   (202,217 )   (202,217 )   83.2 %   90.9 %
Other income (expense)   (48,175 )   (78,368 ) (4 )   30,193   42,252   22,713   (10 )   19,539   (214.0 %)   54.5 %
Income tax expense   (301,881 )   127,673   (5 )   (429,554 )   (194,357 )   9,210   (11 )   (203,567 )   55.3 %   111.0 %

INCOME BEFORE
NONCONTROLLING

INTERESTS AND
EXTRAORDINARY ITEM   512,631   (209,682 )   722,313   367,030   18,595   348,435   39.7 %   107.3 %
Noncontrolling interests   (1,377 )   (1,377 )   (1,298 )   (1,298 )   6.1 %   6.1 %

NET INCOME BEFORE
EXTRAORDINARY ITEM   511,254   (209,682 )   720,936   365,732   18,595   347,137   39.8 %   107.7 %

Extraordinary items, net of
income tax expense and

noncontrolling interests   135,957   135,957   (6 )   -   -   -   -   -
NET INCOME
ATTRIBUTABLE TO
CENTURYTEL, INC.   $ 647,211   (73,725 )   720,936   365,732   18,595   347,137   77.0 %   107.7 %

BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE

Income before extraordinary
item   $ 2.55   (1.05 )   3.60   3.53   0.18   3.35   (27.8 %)   7.5 %
Extraordinary item   $ 0.68   0.68   -   -   -   -   -   -
Basic earnings per share   $ 3.23   (0.37 )   3.60   3.53   0.18   3.35   (8.5 %)   7.5 %

DILUTED EARNINGS PER
SHARE

Income before extraordinary
item   $ 2.55   (1.05 )   3.60   3.52   0.18   3.35   (27.6 %)   7.5 %
Extraordinary item   $ 0.68   0.68   -   -   -   -   -   -
Diluted earnings per share   $ 3.23   (0.37 )   3.60   3.52   0.18   3.35   (8.2 %)   7.5 %

AVERAGE SHARES
OUTSTANDING

NONRECURRING ITEMS

Basic   198,813   198,813   102,268   102,268   94.4 %   94.4 %
Diluted   199,057   199,057   102,560   102,560   94.1 %   94.1 %

DIVIDENDS PER COMMON
SHARE   $ 2.80   2.80   2.1675   2.1675   29.2 %   29.2 %

(1) -  Revenue impact of settlement loss related to Supplemental Executive Retirement Plan.
(2) -  Includes the following costs associated with our acquisition of Embarq: (i) integration and transaction costs ($133.5 million); (ii)

severance, retention and contractual early retirement benefits related to workforce reductions ($98.9 million); (iii)  accelerated recognition
of share-based compensation expense ($21.3 million) and (iv) settlement expense related to a supplemental executive retirement plan
($10.1 million).  Also includes (i) curtailment expense related to a supplemental executive retirement plan ($7.7 million); (ii) costs